
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 12 July 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, 
Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Sophie Wilson and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 JULY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th June 2022. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 16) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7.1   Application No. 22/00455/FUL - Southernwood, 62 Dore 

Road, Sheffield, S17 3NE 
 

(Pages 17 - 50) 

7.2   Application No. 21/04854/FUL - Land adjacent No. 8 
Southbourne Road, Sheffield, S10 2QN 
 

(Pages 51 - 76) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 77 - 80) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 9th 

August 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniar
[...]
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, 

Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, 
Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, 
Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and Tony Downing (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dianne Hurst.  Councillor 
Tony Downing attended as substitute. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Mike Chaplin declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, Application 
No. 22/00723/FUL - Land at junction with Cobden View Road and Northfield Road, 
Sheffield, S10 1QQ, as he had previously been involved in objecting against the 
owner blocking use of the land as a community garden.  Councillor Chaplin took no 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Sophie Wilson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, 
Application No. 22/00723/FUL - Land at junction with Cobden View Road and 
Northfield Road, Sheffield, S10 1QQ, as she was employed by Olivia Blake MP, 
who had objected to the application.  Councillor Wilson took no part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Nighat Basharat declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7c, 
Application No. 21/02714/FUL - 715 - 717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2BE, as 
she had previously been involved in objecting to the application, prior to her 
election as Councillor.  Councillor Basharat left the room and took no part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.4 Councillor Alan Woodcock declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10c, 
Application No. 20/03276/FUL - Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, S7 
1NQ, as he had been previously known the managing director of the hotel.  
Councillor Woodcock declared that he had not given an opinion or made up his 
mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.06.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th May 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/01397/FUL - 268 HANDSWORTH ROAD AND LAND TO 
THE REAR OF 270, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BX 
 

6a.1 An additional representation from a local resident and a representation from Clive 
Betts MP, along with the officer response, a report correction, an amended 
condition, an amended directive and an additional condition and directive were 
included within the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 Lesley Ward and Councillor Dianne Hurst attended the meeting and spoke against 
the development. 
 

6a.4 Susan Crowley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended condition and directive and the additional condition and 
directive, now submitted and also had regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for continuation of use of 
land as car sales forecourt and vehicle storage area (sui generis), including 
retention of portable building and container (retrospective application), resurfacing 
works, and erection of a 2.1 metres high acoustic fence along the south-west 
edge of the designated storage area and car sales forecourt (Amended 
description) at 268 Handsworth Road and land to the rear of 270 Sheffield, S13 
9BX, Application No. 22/01397/FUL, be REFUSED on the grounds that there is 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.06.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

inadequate separation between the site and adjoining residential properties which 
would lead to an unacceptable invasion of privacy to the first-floor windows of the 
affected dwellings, resulting in an unacceptable effect on the living conditions of 
occupiers of those properties.  Final wording of the decision notice to be agreed 
by the Chair and Planning Officers. 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/00723/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH COBDEN 
VIEW ROAD AND NORTHFIELD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 1QQ 
 

6b.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response, a report correction and 
additional conditions were included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.3 Councillor Ruth Milsom attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.4 James Roberts attended the meeting and spoke in support of the Committee. 
 

6b.5 Councillor Brian Holmshaw raised concerns regarding the siting of bins for the 
residential units and their collection and moved that details of the servicing 
strategy should be required prior to commencement of the works.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Chaplin. A vote was taken by show of hands and 
was passed. 
 

6b.6 Councillor Garry Weatherall proposed an amendment to the condition regarding 
deliveries, collections and movement on site to restrict movement, sorting or 
removal of waste materials, recyclables or their containers in the open air from the 
commercial units to 10pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Damms.  A vote was taken by show of hands and was passed. 
 

6b.7 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the additional conditions and amended conditions, now submitted and 
also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6b.8 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended conditions and additional conditions and the amended 
conditions regarding servicing, deliveries and movement, sorting or removal of 
waste materials, recyclables or their containers in the open air from the 
commercial units  to 10pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays, for the erection of 13 
flats and 3 retail units (Use Class E) with associated cycle parking and 
landscaping at land at junction with Cobden View Road, Northfield Road, 
Sheffield, S10 1QQ (Application No. 22/00723/FUL). 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.06.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02714/FUL - 715 - 717 ABBEYDALE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S7 2BE 
 

6c.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response, a report correction, an 
amended condition and an additional condition were included within the 
supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Alex Horne attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 Ali Ay attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended condition and additional condition, now submitted and also 
had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for the extension including roof 
lift and front dormers to create habitable accommodation on first and second 
floors for use as 10-bed House in Multiple Occupation (sui generis), with retail unit 
(Use Class E(a)) on ground floor and associated first floor office at 715 - 717 
Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2BE (Application No. 21/02714/FUL). 
 

 
6d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/03276/FUL - KENWOOD HALL HOTEL, KENWOOD 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 1NQ 
 

6d.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, a report correction 
and an amended condition were included within the supplementary report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6d.3 Sharon Watson attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended condition, now submitted and also had regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.06.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for demolition of 
outbuildings, erection of 4 dwellinghouses with associated parking, landscaping 
and formation of access at Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, S7 
1NQ, Application No. 20/03276/FUL, be REFUSED on the grounds that the 
natural environment should be protected and enhanced in line with UDP GE11 
and NPPF 174, the negative heritage impacts including on the historic garden 
within the Nether Edge Conservation Area, impacts on biodiversity all of which 
outweighed the benefit of providing 4 homes. 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received by the Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 12th July 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12/07/2022 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Chris Heeley  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received up 
to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be reported 
verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full letters are on 
the application file, which is available to members and the public and will be at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 
Case Number 

 
22/00455/FUL (Formerly PP-11002590) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 4x 
dwellinghouses with garages and associated 
landscaping works 
 

Location Southernwood 
62 Dore Road 
Sheffield 
S17 3NE 
 

Date Received 01/02/2022 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Blenheim Architecture 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 SWD - BAR - PL - 001 Location Plan Published Date 04 Feb 2022 
 SWD - BAR - PL - 006 Rev A Proposed Site Plan Published Date 10 Jun 

2022 
 SWD - BAR - PL - 007 Proposed Floor Plans (LG and GF) Published Date 

04 Feb 2022 
 SWD - BAR - PL - 008 Rev A Proposed Floor Plans (FF and SF) Published 

Date 10 Jun 2022 
 SWD - BAR - PL - 009 Rev  A Proposed Elevations Published Date 10 Jun 

2022 
 SWD - BAR - PL - 011 Rev A Proposed Long Sec
[...]
ranted in August 2003 for the erection of a dwelling 
house and triple garage on the land to the rear of No. 62, close to the boundary 
with 62A. Application No. 03/02205/FUL. Following this, there were several 

Page 27



 

additional approvals between 2007 and 2015 on this part of the site for a large 
dwelling and garaging under applications 07/02406/FUL, 10/02132/FULR, 
12/03937/FUL and 15/04032/FUL. These consents were not implemented.  
 
Full planning permission was granted in June 2005 and July 2008 for two storey 
extensions including a double garage to No. 62 Dore Road. These approvals have 
not been implemented. Application No’s 05/01509/FUL and 08/02451/FUL.  
 
Planning permission was refused in December 2021 for the ‘Demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and erection of 2x three-storey blocks to form 20x apartments 
including provision of basement car parking, communal garden area and 
landscaping works’. This was on the following grounds:  
 
1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the layout, excessive scale, mass 
and density of the proposed development fails to respond to local character, 
including plot ratios and densities and will result in a scheme that is totally out of 
character with the general layout and form of existing residential properties in the 
immediate area and on this section of Dore Road, and will therefore be detrimental 
to the visual amenity of the locality. As such, the development will be contrary to 
the aims of Policy BE5 of the Unitary Development Plan for Sheffield, Policies 
CS31 and CS74 of the Sheffield Development Framework Core Strategy, Dore 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy DN5 and Paragraph 130 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
2. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed development (due to 
the size, scale and siting of the blocks, in close proximity to neighbouring 
boundaries) will create a development that has an overbearing impact on existing 
neighbouring residents, causing ove
[...]
 no requirement for the developer to have a timetable for the 
period of construction.  
- The metal poles/fencing retention requested by the neighbour relates to a small 
section of metal post and rail fencing. This itself is not worthy of retention in 
Planning terms.  
- Reference has been made to insufficient information and plans. There is no 
requirement for a development of this nature to submit a vertical sky component 
(VSC) or an annual probable sunlight hours (APSH) assessment, with the 
guidelines in the adopted SPG setting out appropriate principles and guidelines for 
a development of this scale.  
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and the erection of 4 new dwellings on the site.  
 
Sheffield has updated its 5 year housing land supply position to reflect the 
deliverability of sites as at 1 April 2021 and in relation to the local housing need 
figure at that date taking account of the 35% urban centres uplift.  Using up to date 
evidence, Sheffield can demonstrate a 4 year deliverable supply of housing land, 
with details set out in the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Monitoring Report.     
 
Therefore, because the Council is currently unable to demonstrate a five-year 
supply of deliverable housing sites, the relevant policies for determining 
applications that include housing should be considered as automatically out-of-date 
according to paragraph 11(d) of the Framework. The so called ‘tilted balance’ is 
triggered, and planning permission for housing should be granted unless any 

Page 49



 

adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 
In this instance the site is not within a protected area of a designated assets and 
therefore footnote 7 is not applicable.  
 
The proposal would deliver a number of benefits, with the NPPF emphasising the 
importance of delivery of housing. The provision of 3 additional homes will make a 
small contribution to meeting the current shortfall. There would be economic 
benefits though expenditure in construction, in the supply chain, and in local 
spending from residents. 
 
The proposal is not considered to create any significant or severe highway safety 
issues. The scheme proposes a development at an appropriate scale and mass 
which sits comfortably within its setting and is a good quality scheme. There are no 
significant adverse impacts on occupiers of neighbouring properties.  
 
Therefore, there are no adverse impacts that would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the development. Taking into account the tilted balance 
set out in paragraph 11(d) of the Framework, the application is recommended for 
approval subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
Case Number 

 
21/04854/FUL (Formerly PP-10386821) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 4-storey building to create 3 no. apartments 
with associated landscaping, access and parking 
accommodation 
  

Location Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road 
Sheffield 
S10 2QN 
 

Date Received 17/11/2021 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Urbana Town Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 SRH- FST- PL-001    Location Plan 
  
 As published by the Local Planning Authority on 17th November 2021 
  
 Graphic  
  
 As published by the Local Planning Authority on 4th February 2022 
  
 SRH-FST-PL-005 Rev B Proposed Floor Plans sheet 2 
  
 As published by the Local Plannin
[...]
onsidered the benefits of two additional 
dwellings did not outweigh the significant harm resulting to neighbours living 
conditions, highway safety and biodiversity and dismissed the appeal. 
 

 
 
4.0 APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          12 July 2022  

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 22/00455/FUL - Southernwood, 62 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3NE
	7b Application No. 21/04854/FUL - Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road, Sheffield, S10 2QN
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sophie Wilson and Alan 
Woodcock.   
 

1.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar attended as substitute for Councillor Woodcock. 
 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, 
Application No. 21/04854/FUL - Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2QN, as a local ward member.  Councillor Holmshaw declared 
that he had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to 
the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
  

  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Councillor Chaplin informed the Committee that he had not seconded the 
amendment at Minute No. 6b.5, as he had declared an interest and did not take 
part in the discussion or vote.  The Principal Democratic Services Officer 
undertook to revisit the recording to ascertain which Member had seconded the 
amendment and correct the minutes accordingly. 
  

4.2 RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 14th June 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
  

  
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.07.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/00455/FUL - SOUTHERNWOOD, 62 DORE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 3NE 
 

6a.1 An amended condition and 2 conditions to be removed were included within the 
supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 Alan Disney and Councillor Colin Ross attended the meeting and spoke against 
the application. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended condition and deleted conditions, now submitted and also 
had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the additional condition, for the demolition of existing dwellinghouse and 
erection of 4x dwellinghouses with garages and associated landscaping works at 
Southernwood, 62 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3NE (Application No. 
22/00455/FUL). 
 

  
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04854/FUL - LAND ADJACENT NO. 8 SOUTHBOURNE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 2QN 
 

6b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Charles Dunn attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also had 
regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.07.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

6b.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for the erection of 4-storey 
building to create 3 no. apartments with associated landscaping, access and 
parking accommodation at Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road Sheffield S10 
2QN (Application No. 21/04854/FUL). 
 

  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 9th August 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

  


